

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
Case No. 2015AP000637 - CR

RECEIVED

12-22-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL DENGSAVANG,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND A DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR POST-
CONVICTION RELIEF IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
REBECCA DALLET AND STEPHANIE ROTHSETIN
PRESIDING, RESPECTIVELY.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
MICHAEL DENGSAVANG

Alderman Law Firm
Kimberly Penix
State Bar #1081138
Post Office Box 2001
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 620-3529
kimberly@aldermanlawfirm.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The State has constructed a strategic defense which trial counsel did not offer with regard to opening the door to the excluded shoeprint report	1
II. The State has provided no valid reason trial counsel could not or did not object to Detective Hudson’s shoeprint testimony on hearsay and lay witness grounds	3
III. The State fails to address compelling evidence that Dingsavang did not commit the three crimes.....	4
IV. To date, no court has meaningfully considered Dingsavang’s argument that trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to expose exculpatory inconsistencies in descriptions of the shooter.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM & LENGTH.....	9
ELECTRONIC CERTIFICATION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Page

Wisconsin Cases

State v. Bentley,

201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (Wis. 1996) 7, 8

State v. Jenkins,

2014 WI 59, 355 Wis.2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786 (Wis. 2014) 2

State v. Machner,

92 Wis.2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Wis. App. 1979) 7

State v. Michael Dingsavang,

Case No. 2013AP1573-CR, slip op. (Wis. App., Apr. 29, 2014) (per curiam) 1, 7

State v. Washington,

176 Wis.2d 205, 500 N.W.2d 331 (Wis. App. 1993) 7

York v. State,

45 Wis. 2d 550, 173 N.W.2d 693 (Wis. 1970) 3, 4

Federal Authority

Strickland v. Washington,

466 U.S. 668 (1984) 4

United States v. Smith,

697 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2012) 4
